COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935 Fax (905) 546-4202

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

Hamilton

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Minor Variance

You are receiving this notice because you are either:

e Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
e Applicant/agent on file, or
e Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: FL/A-21:297

APPLICANTS: Agent Lucid Homes - Pamir Rafiq
Owner Samantha Melao

SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 51 Mountsberg Rd., Flamborough
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended

ZONING: "P7 and A2" (Conservation/Hazard Land - Rural (P7) Zone
and Rural (A2) Zone

PROPOSAL.: To permit the construction of a 7.09m (23’3”) x 7.35m (24’17%2")
southerly two (2) storey addition; a southerly 1.83m (6°0”) x 3.66m
(12°0”) roofed-over porch at the side of the addition; a westerly 3.96m
(13'0”) x 5.18m (17°0”) roofed-over porch at the rear of the addition
and a westerly 5.26m (17°3%4”) x 5.92m (19’5”) rear deck onto an
existing Single Family Dwelling notwithstanding that:

1. The maximum gross floor area for the southerly addition shall be permitted to be
52% of the gross floor area of the existing building instead of the requirement that the
maximum gross floor area for an expansion to an existing building or structure shall not
exceed 10% of the gross floor area of the existing building or structure.

2. A minimum aisle width of 4.8m shall be permitted instead of the minimum required
aisle width of 6.0m.

3.  One parking space shall be permitted within the required front yard instead of the
requirement that no parking spaces shall be permitted in a required front yard (being
10.0m) except as otherwise permitted for a single detached dwelling.

4. A maximum driveway width of 11.0m shall be permitted instead of the requirement
that in the case of a dwelling unit without an attached garage, the driveway width shall not
exceed 8.0 metres.

NOTE:

i) Pursuant to Variance # 3, the easterly parking space is located within the required
front yard; however, the westerly parking space (closest to the dwelling) is not located
within the required front yard.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below:
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DATE: Thursday, December 9th, 2021

TIME: 1:20 p.m.

PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details)
To be streamed at
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
for viewing purposes only

PUBLIC INPUT

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions,
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee.

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
registering to participate.

MORE INFORMATION

For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:

e Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
o Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
e Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca

DATED: November 23rd, 2021.

Jamila Sheffield,
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the
Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public.
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. N /) “—
FRONT YARD 10.0 m (min) 21.58 m 3 % 2
SIDE_YARD 3.0 m (min) 35.69 m AN/
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BUILDING HEIGHT 10.5 m (max) 7.73 m
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WALL SCHEDULE - COMPLIANCE PACKAGE ZONE 1 OF 3.1.1.11. OBC

THE THERMAL VALUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY DESIGN SUMMARY (EEDS) FORM SHALL GOVERN OVER THOSE IN THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING SET IF ANY DISCREPANCIES EXIST.

1"

STONE/BRICK VENEER WALL CONSTR.

- 35" NATURAL STONE / BRICK VENEER OR AS PER PRODUCT
MANUFACTURER

-%" AIR SPACE W/ FLASHING AND WEEP HOLES AS PER 9.20. OBC)
- 22MM x 180MM x 0.76MM (74" x 7" x 0.03") GALVANIZED METAL TIES
@ 406MM (1-4") O.C. HORIZ. AND 600MM (2'-0") O.C. VERT.

- 26MM (1") CONTINUOUS R5 INSULATED RIGID BOARD FASTENED
AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS (SEALED AIR BARRIER

N I T

|
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2" X 4" interior partition

- 13MM (%4") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

- 38MM x 89MM (2" x 4") @ 400MM (1-4") O.C.

BEARING PARTITIONS TO BE 38MM x 89MM (2" x 4") @ 400MM
(1-4") 0.C. FOR TWO (2) STOREYS AND 300MM (1-0") O.C. FOR 3
STOREYS

- 13MM (%%") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

SYSTEM) Pla W W W_=
- DIAGONAL T-PROFILE STEEL STRAPPING (SUGGEST SIMPSON
TWB12 STEEL STRAPPING OR APPROVED EQUAL) Y .
- 38MM x 140MM (1-%4" x 54") WOOD STUDS @ 406MM (14") O.C. 2" X 4" interior STRAPPING
W/ RSI3.34 +0.88 CI (R1 1) INSULATION IN VOID SPACE B
51334 + 0.8 CI (R19+ 5 CI) INSULATION INVOID SPACEBIW | oy 5/ GvpSUM WALL BOARD

WOOD STUDS - 38MM x 8MM (2" x 4) @ 400MM (1'-4") O.C
-6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER OR APPROVED EQUAL o
- 13MM () GYPSUM WALL BOARD INTERIOR FINISH

. I I IS

SIDING WALL CONSTRUCTION

- PREF. SIDING VENEER AS PER MANUFACTURER SECURED
THROUGH RIGID BOARD INTO WOOD STUDS

-26MM (1) CONTINUOUS R5 INSULATED RIGID BOARD FASTENED
AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS (SEALED AIR BARRIER
SYSTEM)

- DIAGONAL T-PROFILE STEEL STRAPPING (SUGGEST SIMPSON
TWB12 STEEL STRAPPING OR APPROVED EQUAL)

- 38MM x 140MM (14" x 5:%4) WOOD STUDS @ 406MM (14") O.C.

W/ RSI R8I 3.34 +0.88 CI (R19 + 5 Cl) INSULATION IN VOID SPACE
B/W WOOD STUDS

- 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER OR APPROVED EQUAL

- 13MM () GYPSUM WALL BOARD INTERIOR FINISH

CEDAR SHAKE WALL CONSTRUCTION

- CEDAR SHAKE W/ R5 INSULATED RIGID AS PER MANUFACTURER
- TYVEK AIR BARRIER OR APPROVED EQUAL (SHEATHING PAPER)
- 13MM (") EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING

38MM x 140MM (1-%" x 54") WOOD STUDS @ 406MM (1-4") O.C.
W/RSI 3.34 +0.88 Cl (R19 + 5 Cl) INSULATION IN VOID SPACE B/W

2" X 6" interior PARTITION

- 13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

- 38MM x 140MM (2" x 6") @ 400MM (1'-4") O.C.

BEARING PARTITIONS TO BE 38MM x 140MM (2" x 6") @ 400MM
(1-4") 0.C. FOR TWO (2) STOREYS AND 300MM (1'-0") O.C. FOR 3
STOREYS

- 13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

==
=

2" X 6" interior POCKET DOOR WALL

- 13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

- 38MM x 140MM (2" x 6") @ 400MM (1-4") O.C. ON SIDE

BEARING PARTITIONS TO BE 38MM x 140MM (2" x 6") @ 400MM
(14") 0.C. FOR TWO (2) STOREYS AND 300MM (10") O.C. FOR 3
STOREYS

-13MM (4) GYPSUM WALL BOARD

WOOD STUDS
-6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER OR APPROVED EQUAL

-13MM (§') GYPSUM WALL BOARD INTERIOR FINISH

GLUED STONE WALL CONSTRUCTION

-GLUED THIN STONE W/ R5 INSULATED RIGID AS PER
MANUFACTURER

- TYVEK AIR BARRIER OR APPROVED EQUAL (SHEATHING PAPER)
- 13MM (") EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING

38MM x 140MM (1-%" x 54") WOOD STUDS @ 406MM (1-4") O.C.
W/RSI3.34 +0.88 Cl (R19 + 5 Cl) INSULATION IN VOID SPACE B/W
WOOD STUDS

-6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER OR APPROVED EQUAL

-13MM (§') GYPSUM WALL BOARD INTERIOR FINISH

104"

2" X 10" interior PARTITION

- 13MM (4") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

- 38MM x 235MM (2" x 10") @ 400MM (1'-4") O.C.

BEARING PARTITIONS TO BE 38MM x 235MM (2" x 10") @ 400MM
(1-4") 0.C. FOR TWO (2) STOREYS AND 300MM (1-0") O.C. FOR 3
STOREYS

- 13MM (4") GYPSUM WALL BOARD
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2" X 3" interior partition @
FOUNDATION WALL (INSULATED)

- 13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

-6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER OR APPROVED
EQUAL

- 38MM x 64MM (2" x 3") @ 400MM (1'-4") O.C.

- 140MM (5/4") CONTINUOUS RSI 3.52CI (R20CI) BATT
INSULATION

- GRADE DAMPROOF W/ BLDG. PAPER UP TO GRADE LEVEL

g
.F1 R NP
a e}

8" FOUNDATION WALL

200MM (8") POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (20 MPa)
OR 200MM (8") CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

BITUMINOUS DAMPROOFING

DRAINAGE MAT

FOUNDATION WALL REINFORCED WITH 2-15M REBARS

@ TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL & 15M REBAR @ 16" O.C. BOTH
DIRECTIONS TYP. (OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

ENSURE MIN. 15" CONC. COVER

SEE DETAILS FOR REFERENCE IF REQUIRED

65"

2" X 3" interior partition @
FOUNDATION WALL (INSULATED)

- 13MM (%%") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

-6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER OR APPROVED
EQUAL

- 38MM x 64MM (2" x 3") @ 400MM (1-4") O.C.

- 89MM (3%4") CONTINUOUS RSI 3.52CI (R20CI) SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION

- GRADE DAMPROOF W/ BLDG. PAPER UP TO GRADE LEVEL

=)

10" FOUNDATION WALL

250MM (10") POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (20 MPa)
OR 250MM (10") CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

BITUMINOUS DAMPROOFING

DRAINAGE MAT

FOUNDATION WALL REINFORCED WITH 2-15M REBARS

@ TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL & 15M REBAR @ 16" O.C. BOTH
DIRECTIONS TYP. (OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

ENSURE MIN. 15" CONC. COVER

SEE DETAILS FOR REFERENCE IF REQUIRED
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2" X 4" interior partition @
FOUNDATION WALL (INSULATED)

- 13MM (#4") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

-6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER OR APPROVED
EQUAL

- 38MM x 64MM (2" x 3') @ 400MM (14") O.C.

- 140MM (5%") CONTINUOUS RSI 3.52CI (R20CI) BATT
INSULATION

- GRADE DAMPROOF W/ BLDG. PAPER UP TO GRADE LEVEL
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12" FOUNDATION WALL

300MM (12") POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (20 MPa)
OR 300MM (12") CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

BITUMINOUS DAMPROOFING

DRAINAGE MAT

FOUNDATION WALL REINFORCED WITH 2-15M REBARS

@ TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL & 15M REBAR @ 16" O.C. BOTH
DIRECTIONS TYP. (OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

ENSURE MIN. 14" CONC. COVER

SEE DETAILS FOR REFERENCE IF REQUIRED

ALL CODE REFERENCES, CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND
CONSTRUCTION METHODS ARE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE TO PART 9
OF THE LATEST VERSION OF THE 0.B.C. AS AMENDED

CONSTRUCTION NOTE SCHEDULE

1. WEEPER TILE

100 MM (4”) DIA. WEEPER TILE W/ 150 MM (6”) MIN. CRUSHED
GRANULAR.

2. POURED CONCRETE BASEMENT/ UNEXCAVATED PORCH SLAB

100 MM (4”) 25 MPa (3600 psi) POURED CONCRETE SLAB C/W 6
MIL. POLY. VAPOUR BARRIER OVER 2” RIGID INSULATION ON 150
MM (6”) CRUSHED GRANULAR FILL.

3.POURED CONCRETE GARAGE SLAB

100 MM (4”) 32 MPa (4640 psi) POURED CONCRETE SLAB W/ 5-8%
AIR ENTRAINMENT ON 100MM (4”) COARSE GRANULAR FILL W/
COMPACTED SUB-BASE OR COMPACTED NATIVE FILL. SLOPE TO
FRONT OF GARAGE MIN. 1%.

4. COLD STORAGE PORCH SLAB- FOR A MAX. 2500 MM (8'-3")
PORCH DEPTH

130 MM (5”) 32 MPa (4640 psi) CONCRETE SLAB W/ 5-8% AIR
ENTRAINMENT. REINFORCE W/ 10M BARS @ 200MM (8”) O.C.
EACH WAY IN BOTTOM THIRD OF SLAB, 610MM x 610MM (24" x
24”) DOWELS @ 600MM (24”) O.C. ANCHORED IN PERIMETER
FOUNDATION WALLS. SLOPE SLAB MIN. 1% FROM DOOR.

5. SILL PLATE

38MM x 89MM (2” x 4”) SILL PLATE W/ 13MM (1/2”) DIA. 200MM
(8”) LONG ANCHOR BOLTS EMBEDDED MIN. 100MM (4”) INTO
CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL @ 2400MM (7'-10”) O.C. PROVIDE
CAULKING OR 25MM (1”) MIN. MINERAL WOOL B/W SILL PLATE
AND TOP OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. USE NON-SHRINK
GROUT TO LEVEL SILL PLATE WHERE REQUIRED.

6. WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE

WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT ARE NOT PRESSURE TREATED
AND IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE THAT IS LESS THAN 150 MM (6”)
ABOVE GRADE OR CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH 6
MIL. POLYETHYLENE FILM OR 45 LB (NO. 50) ROLL ROOFING
DAMPPROOFING BETWEEN WOOD AND CONCRETE.

7. BEAM POCKET

PROVIDE BEAM POCKET OR 200MM x 250MM (8” x 10”) POURED
CONCRETE NIB WALL. MIN. BEARING TO BE 90MM (3-1/2").

8. FOUNDATION WALL REDUCTION/ REVERSE CHECK

WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS REDUCED IN
THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF FLOOR JOISTS, THE
REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 350MM (14”) AND
NOT LESS THAN 90MM (3-1/2") THICK.

9. FLOOR EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR

PROVIDE RSI 5.46 (R31) INSULATION, 6 MIL. POLY. VAPOUR BARRIER
AND CONT. TYVEK AIR BARRIER W/ PREF. SOFFIT.

10. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE 2%," SUBFLOOR SHEATHING SCREWED AND GLUED TO
FLOOR JOISTS. ALL FLOOR IN RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES TO BE
FINISHED AND OR WATER RESISTANT AS PER 9.30.1.1 AND 9.30.1.2.
REFER TO 9.30.6 FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION. PROVIDE 38MM x
38MM (2” x 2”) CROSS BRACING OR SOLID BLOCKING @ 2100MM
(6'-11") 0.C. MAX. ALL JOISTS TO BE STRAPPED W/ 19MM x 64MM
(1”7 x 3”) @ 2100MM (6'-11") O.C. UNLESS A PANEL TYPE CEILING
FINISH IS APPLIED.

11. EXTERIOR/INTERIOR STAIRS

AT LEAST ONE STAIR BETWEEN EACH FLOOR LEVEL WITHIN A
DWELLING UNIT, AND EXTERIOR STAIRS AND REQUIRED EXIT STAIRS
SERVING A SINGLE DWELLING UNIT, SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF NOT
LESS THAN 860MM (2'-0”). MINIMUM HEIGHT OVER STAIRS AND
LANDING WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE 1950MM (6'-5”). THE
VERTICAL HEIGHT BETWEEN ANY LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED
3700 MM (12'-2”).

MAX. RISE:
MIN. RISE:
MAX. RUN:
MIN. RUN:
MAX. TREAD:
MIN. TREAD;

200MM (7-7/8")
125MM (4-7/8")
355MM (14”)

210M (8-1/4")
355MM (14”)
235 (9-1/4")

FOR SIDING C/W 9.6MM (3/8”) EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
SHEATHING. PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN WOOD
STUDS @ 1220MM (4'-0”) O.C. VERTICALLY.

FOR HORIZONTAL DISTANCES NOT EXCEEDING 2900MM (9'-6"),
PROVIDE 38MM x 140MM (2" x 6”) WOOD STUDS @ 400MM (1'-4")
0.C. C/W 3-38MM x 184MM (3-2” x 8”) CONT. HEADER AT GROUND
FLOOR CEILING LEVEL TOE NAILED & GLUED AT TOP PLATES,
BOTTOM PLATES AND HEADERS.

15. INTERIOR GARAGE PARTITION & CEILING

13MM (1/2”) GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON INTERIOR PARTITION AND
CEILING BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE. PROVIDE RSI 3.34 (R22) IN
WALLS AND RSI 5.46 (R31) IN CEILING. TAPE, SEAL AND
STRUCTURALLY SUPPORT ALL JOINTS IN ORDER TO BE GAS TIGHT.

16. INTERIOR GARAGE MAN DOOR

DOOR AND FRAME TO BE GAS-PROOFED. DOOR TO BE EQUIPPED
W/ SELF CLOSING DEVICE AND WEATHER STRIPPING.

17. DRYER EXHAUST

CAPPED DRYER EXHAUST VENTED TO EXTERIOR. DUCTS SHALL
CONFORM TO PART 6 OF THE 0O.B.C.

18. MECHANICAL EXHAUST FAN FOR WASHROOM

MECHANICAL EXHAUST FAN VENTED TO EXTERIOR TO PROVIDE AT
LEAST ONE AIR CHANGE PER HOUR. PROVIDE DUCT SCREEN AS PER
9.32.3.12.

19. DIRECT VENT FURNACE TERMINAL FOR MECHANICAL ROOM

DIRECT VENT FURNACE TERMINAL MIN. 900 MM (2'-11”) FROM A
GAS REGULATOR, MIN. 300MM (1'-0”) ABOVE FINISHED GRADE,
AWAY FROM ALL OPENINGS AND AWAY FROM EXHAUST AND
INTAKE VENTS. HRV INTAKE TO BE MIN. 1830MM (6'-0”) FROM ALL
EXHAUST TERMINALS. REFER TO LOCAL GAS UTILIZATION CODE.

20. DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE

DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE VENT TO BE A MIN. OF 300MM (1'-0”)
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE, AWAY FROM ALL OPENINGS AND AWAY
FROM EXHAUST AND INTAKE VENTS. REFER TO LOCAL GAS
UTILIZATION CODE. FIREPLACE TO COMPLY WITH CAN/ULC-5610-M
“FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES” INSTALLED WITH EXHAUST AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

21. ATTIC ACCESS HATCH & CRAW SPACE HATCH

500MM x 700MM (1'-8” x 2'-4”) ATTIC ACCESS HATCH W/
WEATHERSTRIPPING AND RSI 10.56 (R60) RIGID INSULATION
BAKING.

22. EXTERIOR FIRE RATED WALL

EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS
THAN 45 MIN WHERE LIMITING DISTANCES ARE LESS THAN
1200MM (3'-11”). WHERE THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN
600MM (1'-11”), THE EXPOSING BUILDING FACE SHALL BE CLAD IN
NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. INSTALL MIN 15.9MM TYPE X
GYPSUM BOARD INSIDE.

23. BLOCKING BEHIND WASHROOM FIXTURES

PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING REINFORCEMENT TO STUD WALLS FOR
FUTURE GRAB BAR INSTALLATION IN MAIN BATHROOM AS PER OBC
9.5.2.3. GRAB BAR TO BE 840MM - 920MM (2'-9” - 3'-0”)

A.F.F. BEHIND TOILET AND 840MM (2'-9”) A.F.F. ON THE WALL
OPPOSITE TO THE ENTRANCE TO THE BATHTUB OR SHOWER.

24. NEW FOUNDATION JOINT INTO EXISTING FOUNDATION

PROVIDE ONE ROW OF 10M DOWELS SPACED 16” O.C. VERTICALLY.
SET DOWELS 8” IN 5/8” DRILLED HOLES FILLED WITH EPOXY RESIN IN
EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. ALLOW FOR 16” DOWEL PROJECTION
INTO PROPOSED WALL. WATERPROOF AND SEAL JOINT ON
EXTERIOR FACE OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL.

25.ROOF CONSTRUCTION

ROOF TYPE AND CONSTRUCTION METHOD TO COMPLY WITH
9.26.3.1. OF OBC AS AMENDED.

210 (10.25KG/SQ. M.) 40 YEAR OLD ASPHALT SHINGLES, 13MM
(1/2”) PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH “H” CLIPS ON APPROVED
PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES OR CONVENTIONAL FRAMING AS
PER PLAN. PROVIDE APPROVED EAVES PROTECTION EXTENDING
900MM (3'-0”) FROM EDGE OF ROOF AND MIN. 300MM (1'-0”)
BEYOND INNER FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL. PROVIDE 38MM x 89MM
(2” x 4”) TRUSS BRACING @ 1830MM (6'-0”) 0.C. @ BOTTOM
CHORD

26. ROOF INSULATION

THE REQUIRED OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE TOP OF SPACE AND NO
LESS THAN 25% LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE SPACE.

NO LESS THAN 63MM OF SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN TOP
OF INSULATION AND UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING.

FULL 60 SQ IN OF NET FREE VENTILATING AREA (NFA) PER VENT.

29. FLAT ROOFS

CONFORMING TO C.G.S.B. 37-GP-56M

"MEMBRANE, MODIFIED, BITUMINOUS, PREFABRICATED, AND
REINFORCED FOR ROOFING", 19MM (%") PLYWOOD SHEATHING
WITH "H" CLIPS, ROOF FRAMING AS PER PLAN W/ PREF. ALUM. RW.L.

30. SLAB THICKENING UNDERNEATH LANDING

SLAB UNDER LOAD BEARING WALLS SUPPORTING STAIR LANDINGS
TO BE THICKENED TO 12" WITH 16" BOTTOM AND ANGELED MAX
45° TO HORIZONTAL SLAB.

31. COOKING APPLIANCE EXHAUST FAN

DUCTWORK FOR COOKING APPLIANCE EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE OF
NONCOMBUSTIBLE, CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIAL AND LEAD
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTDOORS WITHOUT CONNECTION TO OTHER
EXHAUST FANS OR DUCTS. DUCTWORK FOR COOKING APPLIANCE
EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A GREASE FILTER AT THE
INTAKE.

32. WINDOW WELL

ALL WINDOW WELLS DEEPER THAN 600MM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
A CERTIFIED, TRANSPARENT COVER THAT PREVENTS FROM FALLING
INTO. INSTALLATION SHALL NOT COMPROMISE EASY ESCAPE
REQUIRED BY B9.9.10. AS PER OBC.

TRUSSES

FOR RENOVATION PROJECTS WHERE PROPOSED ROOF TRUSSES ARE
INTENDED TO ALIGN WITH EXISTING ROOF OWNER/BUILDER TO
CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS WITH REGARDS TO TRUSS DESIGN.

GEMERAL NOTES

ALL WINDOW SIZES ON DRAWINGS REFER TO FINISHED
DIMENSIONS. PLEASE REFER TO WINDOW MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL REQUIRED ROUGH OPENING SIZES.

MINIMUM BEDROOM WINDOW (0.B.C. 9.7.1.3.)

AT LEAST ONE BEDROOM WINDOW ON A GIVEN FLOOR IS TO HAVE
MIN. 0.35 SQ. M. UNOBSTRUCTED GLAZED OR OPENABLE AREA
WITH MIN. CLEAR WIDTH OF 380 MM (1'-3").

BEDROOMS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED GLASS AREA
OF 5% OF AREA SERVED AS PER TABLE 9.7.2.3.

WINDOW GUARDS (0.B.C.9.7.1.6.)

A GUARD IS REQUIRED WHERE THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL IS
LOCATED LESS THAN 480 MM (1'-7") ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND
THE DISTANCE FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE ADJACENT
GRADE IS GREATER THAN 1800 MM (5'-11")

WINDOW OVER STAIRS AND LANDINGS (9.7.5.3.)

A GUARD IS REQUIRED WHERE THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL IS
LOCATED LESS THAN 900MM (2'-11") ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE
TREAD, RAMP OR LANDING.

LUMBER

ALL LUMBER SHALL BE SPRUCE NO. 2 GRADE, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

STUDS SHALL BE STUD GRADE SPRUCE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

LUMBER EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR TO BE SPRUCE NO. 2 GRADE
PRESSURE TREATED OR CEDAR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ALL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) BEAMS, GIRDER TRUSSES,
AND METAL HANGER CONNECTIONS SUPPORTING ROOF FRAMING
TO BE DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

LVL BEAMS SHALL BE 3.0E WS MICRO-LAM LVL (FB=2800 PSI MIN.)
OR EQUIVALENT. NAIL EACH PLY OF LVL WITH 89 MM (3-1/2") LONG
COMMON WIRE NAILS @ 300 MM (1'-0") O.C. STAGGERED IN 3
ROWS FOR GREATER DEPTHS AND FOR 4 PLY MEMBERS ADD 13 MM
(1/2") DIA. GALVANIZED BOLTS BOLTED AT MID-DEPTH OF BEAM @
915 MM (3-0") O.C.

PROVIDE TOP MOUNT BEAM HANGERS TYPE "SCL" MANUFACTURED
BY MGA CONNECTOR LTD. OR EQUAL FOR ALL LVL BEAM TO BEAM

FINISHED GROUND LEVEL DIRECTLY BELOW THEM SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 450MM (17-3/4") AND ALL SIDES OF SUPPORTING
ELEMENTS SHALL BE VISIBLE TO INSPECTION.

STRUCTURAL WOOD ELEMENTS SUPPORTED BY WOOD ELEMENTS
IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR OVER EXPOSED BARE SOIL
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH CHEMICAL THAT IS TOXIC TO
TERMITES.

STEEL

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-G40-21 GRADE
300W. HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/CSA-G40-21 GRADE 350W CLASS "H".

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CSA-G30-18M GRADE
400R

SMOKE ALARM (REFER 0.B.C. 9.10.19.)

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO CAN/ULC-S531, "SMOKE
ALARMS", SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT AND IN
EACH SLEEPING ROOM NOT WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT (9.10.19.1.).

THE SOUND PATTERNS OF SMOKE ALARMS SHALL MEET THE
TEMPORAL PATTERN OF ALARM SIGNALS, OR BE A COMBINATION
OF TEMPORAL PATTERN AND VOICE RELA .%19.2.).

SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THERE IS
AT LEAST ONE SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON EACH STOREY,
INCLUDING BASEMENTS. THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH
SLEEPING ROOM, AND IN A LOCATION BETWEEN THE SLEEPING
ROOMS AND THE REMAINDER OF THE STOREY, A SMOKE ALARM
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE HALLWAY.

WHERE MORE THAN ONE ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED IN A
DWELLING UNIT, THE SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE WIRED SO THAT
THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL CAUSE ALL ALARMS WITHIN
THE DWELLING UNIT TO SOUND (9.10.19.5.).

SMOKE ALARM SHALL HAVE A VISUAL COMPONENT AS REQUIRED
BY OBC 9.10.19.1.(2).

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS (REFER TO 0.B.C. 9.33.4.)

WHERE A FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED IN A SUITE OF A
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE
INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA IN THE SUITE. AN
ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING REA IN
EVERY SUITE OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY THAT IS ADJACENT TO
THE SERVICE ROOM OR STORAGE GARAGE.

& CM.

INSTALL ALARMS AT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED HEIGHT,
ORIN THE ABSENCE OF SPECIFIC, ON OR NEAR THE CEILING.

A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
CONNECTED TO AN ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT AND SHALL HAVE NO
DISCONNECT SWITCH BETWEEN THE OVERCURRENT DEVICE AND
THE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM. ALL CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
ARE TO BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ITS ACTIVATION WILL
ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS WITHIN THE SUITE.

ALARMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED SO THAT IT IS AUDIBLE WITHIN
BEDROOMS WHEN THE INTERVENING DOORS ARE CLOSED AND
CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-6.19, "RESIDENTIAL CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMING DEVICES", OR UL 2034, "SINGLE AND MULTIPLE STATION
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS".

9.20.2 MASONRY UNITS
9.20.2.1 MASONRY UNIT STANDARDS
MASONRY UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH,

ASTM C73, “CALCIUM SILICATE BRICK (SAND-LIME BRICK)”,
ASTM C126, “CERAMIC GLAZED STRUCTURAL CLAY FACING TILE,
FACING BRICK, AND SOLID MASONRY UNITS”,

ASTM C212, “STRUCTURAL CLAY FACING TILE”,
CAN/CSA-A82.1-M, “BURNED CLAY BRICK (SOLID MASONRY UNITS
MADE FROM CLAY OR SHALE)”,

CSA A82.4-M, “STRUCTURAL CLAY LOAD-BEARING WALL TILE”,
CSA A82.5-M, “STRUCTURAL CLAY NON-LOAD-BEARING TILE”,
CAN3-A82.8-M, “HOLLOW CLAY BRICK”,

CAN/CSA-A165.1, “CONCRETE BLOCK MASONRY UNITS”,
CAN/CSA-A165.2, “CONCRETE BRICK MASONRY UNITS”,
CAN/CSA-A165.3, “PREFACED CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS”, OR
CAN3-A165.4-M, “AUTOCLAVED CELLULAR UNITS”.

ANGLED STAIRS SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE RUN OF NOT LESS THAN RSI 10.56 (R60) [RSI 5.46 (R31) FOR CEILING WITHOUT ATTIC SPACE] CONNECTIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3.1.1.11. COMPLIANCE PACKAGE FOR SPACE HEATING 200MM (7-7/8”) AND A MIN. RUN OF 150MM (5-7/8”). ROOF INSULATION AND APPROVED 6 MIL POLY. VAPOUR BARRIER,
16MM (5/8”) INTERIOR DRYWALL FINISH OR APPROVED EQUAL. JOIST HANGERS: PROVIDE METAL HANGERS FOR ALL JOISTS AND
ZONE 1 12. PRECAST STEPS BUILT-UP WOOD MEMBERS INTERSECTING FLUSH BUILT-UP WOOD
COMPONENT THERMAL VALUES 27. STEP FOOTINGS MEMBERS.
PRECAST CONCRETE STEP NOT MORE THAN 2 RISERS SHALL BE
RSI R INSTALLED ON GRADE. POURED CONCRETE STEP FOOTINGS TO HAVE A MIN. HORIZONTAL WOOD FRAMING NOT TREATED WITH WOOD PRESERVATIVE, OR IN
TN NOMINAL prpe " STEP OF 600MM (1-11 5/8”). VERTICAL STEP TO HAVE MAX. 600MM  CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE CONC. ABBREVATIONS MAX. MAXIMUM
. . 13. EXTERIOR/INTERIOR GUARDS ((1™-11 5/8) STEP ON FIRM SOIL. BY AT LEAST 2 MIL. POLYETHYLENE FILM NO.50 (45 LBS) ROLL
CEILING WITH ATTIC SPACE MAX. U 0.096 0.017 FORMING OR OTHER DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL, EXCEPT WHERE AB. AR BARRIER
INTERIOR GUARDS: 900MM (2'-11”) MIN. THE WOOD MEMBER IS AT LEAST 150 MM (6") ABOVE THE ALUM. ALUMINUM MIN. MINIMUM
MIN. EFFECTIVE 10.43 59.22 EXTERIOR GUARDS: 900MM (2'-11”) MIN. FOR A GRADE DIFFERENCE GROUND. BIW BETWEEN oc. ON CENTER
LESS THAN 1800 MM (6'-0”). 1070MM (3'-6”) MIN. FOR A GRADE CJ. CEILING JOIST PLFA POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE
MIN. NOMINAL 546 3 DIFFERENCE MORE THAN 1800 MM (6'-0”) CL. CENTERLINE PREF PREFINISHED
CEILING WITHOUT ATTIC MAX. U 0.205 0.036 CONC. CONCRETE PREP PREPARATION
SPACE HANDRAILS AT LANDING TO HAVE A MIN. HEIGHT OF 900MM DIA. DIAMETER PT. PRESSURE TREATED
L o o
-7"). MIN. EG. EXTERIOR GRADE RR. ROOF RAFTERS
MIN. NOMINAL 546 3 HAVING A WIDTH LESS THAN 1100MM (3'-7"). TWO HANDRAILS 28. ROOF VENTILATION IF ANY DISCREPANCY EXISTS BETWEEN ENGINEERING DRAWINGS
D - D £ LL REFE ET. EAVESTROUGH RV. ROOF VENT
EXPOSED FLOOR MAX. U 0190 0.034 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STAIRS HAVING A WIDTH GREATER THAN AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER EV EXHAST FAN TJ TRIPLE JOIST
1100MM (3-7"). ROOF VENTILATION AS PER 9.19.1. TO ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND NOTIFY DESIGNER IMMEDIATELY F‘J . FLOOR JOIST TYP TYPICAL
MIN. EFFECTIVE 5.25 29.80 VENT AREA SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED ER FIRE RATING us. UNDERSIDE
14. TALL WALL CEILING AREA. TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION R B
MIN. NOMINAL 3.34 +0.88 ci 19 +50i WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS LESS THAN 1 IN 6 OR IN ROOFS THAT FRR. FIRE RESITANCERTG.  VB. VAPOUR BARRIER
WALLS ABOVE GRADE VAX U 0280 0049 PROVIDE 2-38MM x140MM (2-2” x 6”) SPRUCE NO. 2 CONTINUOUS ~ ARE CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE UNUBSTRUCTED VENT IN LOCATIONS WHERE TERMITES ARE KNOWN TO OCCUR, GT. GIRDER TRUSS wi WITH
- - i STUDS @ 300MM (1-0”) O.C. FOR BRICK AND 400MM (1'-4) O.C. AREA SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 1/150 W,/ NO LESS THAN 25% OF CLEARANCE BETWEEN STRUCTURAL WOOD ELEMENTS AND THE LDG. LEDGER
MIN. EFFECTIVE 3.58 2032
MIN. NOMINAL 3.52i 20i
BASEMENT WALLS MAX. U 0.269 0.047
MIN. EFFECTIVE 3.72 2112
BELOW GRADE SLAB MIN. NOMINAL - -
ENTIRE SURFACE > 600 mm MAX. U - -
BELOW GRADE MIN. EFFECTIVE - -
HEATED SLAB OR MIN. NOMINAL 176 10
SLAB < 600 mm BELOW MAX. U 0.510 0.090
GRADE FOOTING SCHEDULE STEEL LINTEL POST SCHEDULE LINTEL SCHEDULE COLUMN SCHEDULE CONCRETE
MIN. EFFECTIVE 1.96 1.13
FT1 16" x 8" STRIP FOOTING SL1 34" x 3" x /4" STEEL LINTEL P1 2-2"x 4"BUILT-UP WOOD POST L1 22'x6" WOODLINTEL ~ C1  90MM (3-4") DIA. x 4.73MM (0.188") NON-ADJUSTABLE STEEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:
EDGE OF BELOW GRADE FT2 18" x 8" STRIP FOOTING SL2 4"x3)"x Y  STEEL LINTEL P2 3-2"x 4" BUILT-UP WOOD POST L2 2-2"x 8" WOOD LINTEL COLUMN W/ 150MM x 150MM x 9.5MM (6" x 6" x %") STEEL TOP
SLAB < 600 mm BELOW MIN. NOMINAL 176 10 FT3 20" x 8" STRIP FOOTING SL3 5"x3%" x %" STEEL LINTEL P3 4-2" x 4" BUILT-UP WOOD POST L3 2-2"x 10" WOOD LINTEL AND 120MM x 250MM x 12.5 MM (4 4" x 10" x }4") BOTTOM PLATE 32 MPA FOR GARAGE FLOORS,
GRADE FT4 22" x 8" STRIP FOOTING SL4 5"x3%"x¥%" STEEL LINTEL P4 2-2"x 6" BUILT-UP WOOD POST L4 2-2"x 12" WOOD LINTEL W/ 2-12MM (") x 300MM (1-0") LONG x 50MM (2") HOOK CARPORT FLOORS AND ALL
FT5 24" x 8" STRIP FOOTING sL5 6" x4x %" STEEL LINTEL P5 3-2"x 6" BUILT-UP WOOD POST ANCHORS. FIELD WELD COLUMN TO BASE EXTERIOR FLATWORK
2-15M REBAR TO BE INSTALLED INTOALL STRIP g 7'x4"x)"  STEELLINTEL PO 4-2'x 6" BUILT-UP WOOD POST C2  90MM (3-%") DIA. x 4.73MM (0.188") NON-ADJUSTABLE STEEL
WINDOWS AND SLIDING MAX. U 16 0.8 FOOTING TYP. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE : 4 22" x 8" BUILT-UP WOOD POST BEAM SCHEDULE @22 (0.185") MON-ADJUST. 25 MPA FOR ALL PAD AND
GLASS DOORS COLUMN W/ 150MM x 150MM x 9.5MM (6" x 6" x ") STEEL TOP
ENERGY RATING 25 25 P8 3-2"x 8" BUILT-UP WOOD POST ~ B1 3-2"x 6" WOOD BEAM AND 300MM x 300MM x 12.5MM (12" x 12" xJ4") BOTTOM PLATE Wi STRIP FOOTINGS
SKYLIGHTS R 28 o MIN. 25 MPa (3600 psi) POURED CONCRETE PAD FOOTING SCHEDULE P9 4-2'x8'BUILT-UPWOOD POST B2 4-2"x6" WOOD BEAM 4-12MM (%) x 300MM (1-0°) LONG x 50MM (22.,) HOOK ANCHORS
: : : FOR ALL PAD AND STRIP FOOTINGS UNLESS PF1 24" x 24" x 12" PAD FOOTING B3 3-2"x 8" WOOD BEAM FIELD WELD COLUMN TO BASE " 20 MPA FOR INTERIOR FLOORS OTHER
SPACE HEATING NOTED OTHERWISE. PF2 30" x 30" x 16" PAD FOOTING LEDGER SCHEDULE B4 4-2'x8" WOODBEAM o3 goug (3.5 DIA. x SINGLE TUBE ADJUSTABLE STEEL COLUMN  TTAN GARAGE AND CARPORT FLOORS.
EQUIPMENT MIN. AFUE - - SOIL PF3 36" x 36" x 18" PAD FOOTING T - 32" x10" WOGD BEAM CONFORMING TO CAN/CGSB-7.2M x W/ 150MM x 150MM x 9.5MM
PF4 42" x 42" x 20" PAD FOOTING LDG PROVIDE 22" x 6" W/ 4" LAG B6 4-2"x 10" WOOD BEAM W . 15 MPA FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS
" x42'x 20" BOLTS ANCHORED TO TOP o 32" < 12" WOOD BEAM (6" x 6" x 3") STEEL TOP AND 120MM x 250MM x 12.5 MM (4 }4" x
HRV MIN. SRE - - FOUNDATIONS TO BEAR ON NATURAL PF5 48" x 48" x 24" PAD FOOTING OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION o X ’ 10" x /4") BOTTOM PLATE W/ 2-12MM (4") x 300MM (1-0") LONG x
UNDISTURBED SOIL. BEARING SOIL CAPACITY PF6 66" x 66" x 30" PAD FOOTING WAL @ 20" 0.C. B8 4-2'x 12 WOOD BEAM 50MM (2") HOOK ANCHORS. FIELD WELD COLUMN TO BASE
DOMESTIC WATER HEATER MIN. EF - - OF 120 kPA MIN. TO BE VERIFIED BY 2.15M REBAR EACH WAY IN ALL PAD @2-0"0.C. ALL BEAM BEARINGS TO BE MIN. 3
COLUMN 1 2 3 3 CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOOTINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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QUALIFICATION

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AS WELL AS
HAVING THE QUALIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS
MANDATED BY THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
(0.B.C) TOBE ADESIGNER.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
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NAME P B.C.IN.
LUCID HOMES INC. 114457
FIRM NAME B.C.IN.
GENERAL NOTES

DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ NOT SCALED. DESIGN
AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS BUILDING SHALL
COMPLY WITH ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, AS
AMENDED. DRAWINGS NOT INTENDED FOR PERMIT
OR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS SIGNED BY DESIGNER
OR ENGINEER. DO NOT BEGIN CONSTRUCTION UNTIL
DESIGNER OR PROJECT MANAGER HAS BEEN
NOTIFIED. ANY DISCREPANCIES DISCOVERED IN
DRAWINGS OR ON SITE SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
DESIGNER. THE DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENTS ARE
THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF LUCID HOMES INC.
REPRODUCTION OF THE DOCUMENTS PROVIDED IS
PROHIBITED WITHOUT CONSENT OF THE DESIGNER.
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Committee of Adjustment

City Hall, 5" Floor,

=! 71 Main St. W_,
”.“,_ Hamilton, ON L8P4Y5

Hamilton Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext. 4221
_— Email: cofa@hamilton.ca

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.

APPLICATION NO. DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED

PAID DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE

SECRETARY'S
SIGNATURE

The Planning Act

Application for Minor Variance or for Permission

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton under
Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in this
application, from the Zoning By-law.

i

Registered
Owners(s)

Applicant(s)*

Agent or
Solicitor

Note: Unl

3. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances:
N.A.
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Additional sheets can be submitted if there is not sufficient room to answer the following
questions. Additional sheets must be clearly labelled

4, Nature and extent of relief applied for:

Increase the permitted GFA for expansion for a proposed 2 storey addition at the rear of
the existing dwelling.

l:l Secondary Dwelling Unit |:| Reconstruction of Existing Dwelling

5. Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?

Finding a bigger dwelling for the client to move is not an option. The property has been
with the family for 20+ years and the proposed addition exceeded 10% of the gross floor
area of the existing building as per Secion 7.7.2.2 b).

6. Legal description and Address of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or
other legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

Part of Lot 12 Concession 12, 51 Mountsberg Rd Hamilton, ON.

7 PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY
Residential IndustrialD Commercial D
Agricultural D Vacant D Other D

Other

81  If Industrial or Commercial, specify use N/A

8.2  Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other material, i.e.
has filling occurred?

Yes Q No @ Unknown _Q
8.3  Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes i No Unknown

84  Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes No _@l Unknown

85  Arethere or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on the
subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes No Q Unknown _Q

8.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation where
cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge was
applied to the lands?

Yes Q No @ Unknown _Cl
8.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes No Unknown

8.8 Isthe nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the fill area
of an ogerationallnon—operational landfill or dump?

Yes No _@)_ Unknown _O_

89  Ifthere are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos, PCB's)?

Yes Q No _@_ Unknown _(D_

e o e ———— ——————————————————
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8.10 Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by former
uses on the site or adjacent sites?

Yes No Q Unknown _Q

8.11 What information did you use to determine the answers to 8.1 to 8.10 above?
Property owner and city record.

8.12  If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 8.2t0 8.10, a
previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if appropriate, the
land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes _I:'_ No

9. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE

| acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application — by

reason of its approval to this Application.
07-13-2021 gf"

Date Signature Property Owner(s)

Samantha Melao
Print Name of Owner(s)

10. Dimensions of lands affected:

Frontage 60.96 m
Depth 66441 m
Area 40,472_3 sgm
Width of street

11.  Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands: (Specify
ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length, height, etc.)

Existing:_

Single Storey Residential Single Family

Proposed

Ground Floor Addition and proposed 2nd floor addition and front patio (94.73
sq.m)

12.  Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands; (Specify
distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing:
Northside of Mountsberg Rd. 21.58m from the front property,

Proposed:

27.34 ft from Front of Property, 33.91ft fromWest side property, 629.15ft from
North of property.

e S ———— )
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13.

14.

Early 70's

15.  Existing uses of the subject property (single family, duplex, retail, factory etc.):
Single Family Residential Dwelling

16.  Existing uses of abutting properties (single family, duplex, retail, factory etc.):
Single Family Residential Dwelling

17.  Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:

18.  Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)

Water Connected |:|

Sanitary Sewer D Connected I:]
Storm Sewers
19.  Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

N.A.
20.  Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:
N.A.

21.  Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?

Yes I:I No

If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

22.  Is the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section 53 of

the Planning Act?
Yes I:] No

23.  Additional Information
N.A.

24.  The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the dimensions
of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location, size and type of all
buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and where required by the
Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an Ontario Land Surveyor.
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